

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

•

Снар. 85

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY-TEMPORARY LOAN-LISBON.

Chapter 85.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Historical Society.

Resolved, That when the Maine Historical Society shall have completed the publication of the volume of Williamson's Bibliography of Maine, the governor and council are directed to take one hundred and fifty copies thereof at a price not exceeding five dollars per copy, to be placed in the state library for the purpose of exchange only. And the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated for the same.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 86.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and uinety-six.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of the town of Lisbon.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred seven dollars and ninety-eight cents be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of refunding the town of Lisbon the sums paid by it for the support of Eliza G. Buckley in the insane hospital from March five, eighteen hundred and ninety, to November thirty, eighteen hundred and ninety-four, the same to be paid when said claim shall be allowed by the governor and council.

Approved March 20, 1895.

Lisbon, town of, in favor of.

Temporary loan, 1896, authorized.

Mainel

Historical Society, in favor of.